ARTICLE OPEN
Morphologic and genomic changes of thyroid cancer cell lines
exposed to conditions of simulated microgravity
Jong-hyuk Ahn 1,2, Sungyeon Park3, Young Mi Hwang4, Yun Suk Choi1,5 and Jin Wook Yi 1,5✉
Microgravity in space impacts human health. In particular, thyroid cancer, which has a high incidence rate, has been the subject of
numerous studies with respect to microgravity. However, most studies have focused on Western follicular thyroid cancer cell lines,
while data regarding the effects of microgravity on Asian cell lines are lacking. Therefore, we aimed to investigate the effect of
simulated ground-based microgravity on two Korean thyroid cancer cell lines, namely SNU-790 and SNU-80. We found that both

3 HIST1H4D 1.729 0.000 Histone cluster 1, h4d
4 CDK1 1.638 0.000 Cyclin-dependent kinase 1
5 HIST1H4K 1.539 0.000 Histone cluster 1, h4k
J. Ahn et al.
5
Published in cooperation with the Biodesign Institute at Arizona State University, with the support of NASA npj Microgravity (2024)     8
Table 1 continued
No. Gene symbol Fold change Adjusted P value Gene description
(A) Top five KEGG pathways associated with histone-related genes
6 HIST1H2BG −1.513 0.000 Histone cluster 1, h2bg
7 TRAF5 −1.524 0.002 TNF receptor-associated factor 5
8 HIST2H2BF −1.679 0.005 Histone cluster 2, h2bf
9 GTF2H2 −1.882 0.000 General transcription factor IIH subunit 2
(B) Top five KEGG pathways associated with microRNA-related genes
(B-a) MicroRNAs in cancer (ID 05206, FDR< 0.001)
1 MIR520E 2.017 0.001 MicroRNA 520e
2 MIR146A 1.610 <0.001 MicroRNA 146a
3 MIRLET7C −2.101 <0.001 MicroRNA let-7c
4 MIRLET7F1 −2.151 0.001 MicroRNA let-7f-1
5 ZEB2 −2.281 <0.001 Zinc finger E-box binding homeobox 2
6 MIR222 −2.549 <0.001 MicroRNA 222
7 MIRLET7A2 −2.835 <0.001 MicroRNA let-7a-2
(C) Top five Gene Ontology enrichment terms associated with histone-related genes
(C-a) Protein-DNA complex subunit organization (GO:BP, GO:0071824, adj. P <0.001)
1 HIST1H3G 3.286 <0.001 Histone cluster 1, h3g

various biological processes associated with cancer27,28. However,
Table 1 continued
(C) Top five Gene Ontology enrichment terms associated with histone-related genes
(C-e) Nucleosome (GO:CC, GO:0000786, adj. P < 0.001)
1 HIST1H3G 3.286 0.000 Histone cluster 1, h3g
2 HIST1H3B 3.066 0.000 Histone cluster 1, h3b
3 HIST2H2AB 2.555 0.000 Histone cluster 2, h2ab
4 HIST1H1B 2.382 0.000 Histone cluster 1, h1b
5 HIST1H2AI 2.140 0.000 Histone cluster 1, h2ai
6 HIST1H2BG −1.513 0.000 Histone cluster 1, h2bg
7 HIST1H2AK −1.615 0.000 Histone cluster 1, h2ak
8 HIST2H2BF −1.679 0.005 Histone cluster 2, h2bf
(D) Top five Gene Ontology enrichment terms associated with microRNA-related genes
(D-a) Gene silencing by miRNA (GO:BP, GO:0035195, adj. P < 0.001)
1 MIR520E 2.017 0.001 MicroRNA 520e
2 MIR519A2 1.905 0.022 MicroRNA 519a-2
3 MIR196A1 1.868 0.023 MicroRNA 196a-1
4 MIR328 1.616 0.003 MicroRNA 328
5 MIR146A 1.610 0.000 MicroRNA 146a
6 NEAT1 −2.311 0.000 Nuclear paraspeckle assembly transcript 1 (non-protein coding)
7 MIR573 −2.359 0.000 MicroRNA 573
8 MIR604 −2.396 0.000 MicroRNA 604
9 MIR222 −2.549 0.000 MicroRNA 222
10 MIRLET7A2 −2.835 0.000 MicroRNA let-7a-2
(D-b) Posttranscriptional gene silencing (GO:BP, GO:0035194, adj. P < 0.001)
1 MIR520E 2.017 0.001 MicroRNA 520e

growth depending on the specific tissue and microRNA
involved25,26. The precise implications of our findings on cancer
characteristics remain unclear, and further analysis is needed to
determine whether the observed under-expression of microRNAs
affects oncogene or tumor suppressor gene expression.
In the case of SNU-80, the HIF-1 signaling pathway or GO terms
related to hypoxia and under-expression of related genes were
analyzed. HIF-1 plays a role in regulating oxygen homeostasis in
the body. However, even when intratumoral hypoxia occurs
because of the growth of cancer cells, it impacts vascularization
and metabolic reprogramming for oxygen homeostasis, affecting
Table 2. Comparative analysis of differentially expressed genes in SNU-790 cells cultured under simulated microgravity and normal gravity
conditions.
No. Gene symbol Fold change Adjusted P value Gene description
(A) Top 20 upregulated genes in SNU-790 cells in simulated microgravity
1 SNORA14A 6.173 <0.001 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 14A
2 HIST1H3G 3.286 <0.001 Histone cluster 1, h3g
3 TNFAIP6 3.223 <0.001 Tumor necrosis factor, alpha-induced protein 6
4 HIST1H3B 3.066 <0.001 Histone cluster 1, h3b
5 SNORA11 2.734 <0.001 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 11
6 HIST2H2AB 2.555 <0.001 Histone cluster 2, h2ab
7 CXCL8 2.417 <0.001 Chemokine (C-X-C motif ) ligand 8
8 HIST1H1B 2.382 <0.001 Histone cluster 1, h1b
9 METRN 2.230 <0.001 Meteorin, glial cell differentiation regulator
10 DNLZ 2.217 <0.001 DNL-type zinc finger
11 SNORA38B 2.211 <0.001 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 38B
12 C1QTNF1 2.201 <0.001 C1q and tumor necrosis factor related protein 1
13 RNU5F-1 2.175 <0.001 RNA, U5F small nuclear 1
14 MYDGF 2.152 <0.001 Myeloid-derived growth factor
15 HIST1H2AI 2.140 <0.001 Histone cluster 1, h2ai
16 SERPINB2 2.091 <0.001 Serpin peptidase inhibitor, clade B (ovalbumin),
member 2
17 TRAJ44 2.078 0.002 T cell receptor alpha joining 44
18 HIST1H1E 2.072 <0.001 Histone cluster 1, h1e
19 TUBA3C 2.037 <0.001 Tubulin, alpha 3c
20 MT1JP 2.025 0.010 Metallothionein 1J, pseudogene
(B) Top 20 downregulated genes in SNU-790 cells in simulated microgravity
21 MIR4798 −3.437 <0.001 MicroRNA 4798
22 MIR548K −3.234 <0.001 MicroRNA 548k
23 MIR4762 −3.217 <0.001 MicroRNA 4762
24 MIR548O2 −3.111 <0.001 MicroRNA 548o-2
25 PCDHB13 −3.098 <0.001 Protocadherin beta 13
26 MIR1284 −3.066 <0.001 MicroRNA 1284
27 MIR4524A −2.925 <0.001 MicroRNA 4524a
28 MIRLET7A2 −2.835 <0.001 MicroRNA let-7a-2
29 SNORA31 −2.790 <0.001 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 31
30 IFNE −2.779 <0.001 Interferon, epsilon
31 PWAR6 −2.759 <0.001 Prader Willi/Angelman region RNA 6
32 MIR4668 −2.672 <0.001 MicroRNA 4668
33 SNORA16B −2.656 <0.001 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 16B
34 TBC1D3E −2.650 <0.001 TBC1 domain family, member 3E
35 RPS15AP10 −2.620 <0.001 Ribosomal protein S15a pseudogene 10
36 MIR4742 −2.613 <0.001 MicroRNA 4742
37 MIR4441 −2.607 <0.001 MicroRNA 4441
38 MIR4500 −2.597 <0.001 MicroRNA 4500
39 GLIS3 −2.589 <0.001 GLIS family zinc finger 3
40 GNAI3 −2.572 <0.001 Guanine nucleotide binding protein (G protein),
alpha inhibiting activity polypeptide 3
(Gene names are to be presented in italics).

11
Published in cooperation with the Biodesign Institute at Arizona State University, with the support of NASA npj Microgravity (2024)     8
Scientific Inc., Gimpo, Korea). After centrifugation, the supernatant
was aspirated, leaving only the pellet.
The pellets were sent to Macrogen (Macrogen, Inc., Seoul,
Korea) for RNA extraction, which was performed as follows. For
homogenization prior to RNA extraction, the cultured cells were
uniformly immersed in lysis buffer using TransZol (TransGen
Biotech Co., Ltd., Beijing, China) and disrupted. The lysate was
transferred to a microcentrifuge tube and incubated for 5 min at
Table 4. Comparative analysis of differentially expressed genes in SNU-80 cells cultured under simulated microgravity and normal gravity conditions.
No. Gene symbol Fold change Adjusted P-value Gene description
(A) Top 17 upregulated genes in SNU-80 cells in simulated microgravity
1 MIR29A 2.418 0.018 MicroRNA 29a
2 CPOX 2.114 0.009 Coproporphyrinogen oxidase
3 GBP4 1.902 <0.001 Guanylate binding protein 4
4 TLR3 1.797 0.039 Toll-like receptor 3
5 IFI44L 1.785 <0.001 Interferon-induced protein 44-like
6 SERPINB4 1.707 0.024 Serpin peptidase inhibitor, clade B
(ovalbumin), member 4
7 IFIT1 1.645 <0.001 Interferon-induced protein with
tetratricopeptide repeats 1
8 GBP1 1.629 0.024 Guanylate binding protein 1, interferon-
inducible
9 MIR4668 1.600 <0.001 MicroRNA 4668
10 IFIH1 1.577 0.009 Interferon induced, with helicase C domain 1
11 MIR4295 1.573 0.011 MicroRNA 4295
12 EVI2A 1.570 0.039 Ecotropic viral integration site 2A
13 IL24 1.549 <0.001 Interleukin 24
14 HERC6 1.532 0.002 HECT and RLD domain containing E3
ubiquitin protein ligase family member 6